
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 19 May 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2020 at 7.15 pm 
 

Venue: Virtual Microsoft Office Teams 
 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 
This meeting is available virtually for members of the public except 
for item numbered 6 on the Agenda.  For legal reasons, this item 
will be considered in private with the press and public excluded. 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Carl Handley 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Kim Powell 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street Deptford SE8 3NU 
 

6 - 42 

4.   Silks 177 - 181 Rushey Green Catford London SE6 4BD. 
 

43 - 76 

5.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

77 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 4 and 10 
December 2019 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 3 June 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held 
on 4 and 10 December 2019 . 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 3 June 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s kn
[...]
a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are fo
[...]
aturday  

Report title: Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 

Date: 3 June 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, 
Head of Law. 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Novel Pubs 
Limited.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps 
as they consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

Recorded Music 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Wednesday 

23:00 – 01:00 Thursday - Saturday  

Late Night Refreshment 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Wednesday 

23:00 – 01:00 Thursday - Saturday  

Sale of Alcohol for consumption on the premises  

09:00 – 23:30 Sunday – Wednesday 

09:00 – 00:30 Thursday - Saturday  

Seasonal Variation 

Licensable activity from the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the 
start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 

1.2. Representations were received from four interested persons on the grounds of 
public nuisance. The representations received from interested parties have 
been examined by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. 
These representations were all received within the specified time. 

1.3. Conditions have been agreed between the aplicant and the Police and Crime, 
Enforcement & Regulation Service.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 
steps as they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the 

authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the app
[...]
4



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Continued from previouspage... 
 

TUESDAY 

Start   08:00 End 00:00 
 

Start End 
 

WEDNESDAY 

Start   08:00 End 00:00 

Start End 
 

THURSDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

FRIDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

SATURDAY 

Start   08:00 End 01:00 

Start End 
 

SUNDAY 

Start   09:00 End 00:00 
 

Start End 
 

State any seasonal variations 

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months. 
 

 

 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the membersand guestsat different times from 

those listed in the column on the left, list below 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. ChristmasEve. 

FROM THEEND OFPERMITTED HOURSON NEW YEAR’SEVETO THESTART OFPERMITTED HOURSON NEW YEAR’SDAY 

Section 18 of 21 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
 

Page 25



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Continued from previouspage... 
 

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

1. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premisesshall be publicly available at all times the premises is open. 

This telephone number is to be made available to residentsand businesses in the vicinity. 

 
2. From 21:00 until the premises closes to the public there shall be a personal licence holder on duty at the premises. 

 
3. There shall be no admittance, or re-admittance to the premisesafter 00:30 on Friday and Saturday except for customers 

permitted to temporarily leave the premises to smoke. 

 
4. Customers permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take 

drinks or glass containers with them. 

 
5. From 23:00 cust
[...]
any suspects pending the arrival of the police; 

(c) The crime scene is preserved so as to enable a full forensic investigation to be carried out by the police; and 

(d) Such other measures are taken (asappropriate) to fully protect the safety of all persons present on the premises. 

 
 

c) Public safety 

18. From 21:00 until the premises closes to the public the premises licence holder shall designate a member of staff as 

responsible for customer welfare. 

 
19. The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of escape provisions, emergency warning equipment, the 

electrical installation and mechanical equipment, shall at all material times be maintained in good condition and full 

working order. 

 
20. The edges of the treads of stepsand stairwaysshall be maintained so as to be conspicuous. 

 
 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

21. The premises licence holder shall devise, maintain, and implement a dispersal policy at the premises. A copy of the 

policy shall be kept at the premisesand made available to Responsible Authority Officers on request. 

 
22. A noise limiter must be fitted to the musical amplification system set at a level determined by and to the satisfaction of 

an authorised officer of the Environmental Health Service, so as to ensure that no noise nuisance is caused to local residents 

or businesses. The operational panel of the noise limiter shall then be secured by key or password to the satisfaction of 

officers from the Environmental Health Service and access shall only be by persons authorised by the Premises Licence 

holder. The limiter shall not be altered without prior agreement with the Environmental Health Service. No alteration or 

modification to any existing sound system(s) should be effected without prior knowledge of an authorised Officer of the 

Environmental Health Service. No additional sound generating equipment shall be used on the premises without being 

routed through the sound limiter devi
[...]
ment, live and recorded music. I 
live on the south side of Hamilton Street, close to the railway viaduct and directly 
behind the premises.  
 
My objection is in relation to the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 
The applicant seeks a licence for recorded and live music until midnight on 
weekdays and 1am Thursday to Saturday. I believe this is unreasonable due to the 
proximity of residential properties adjacent to the premises, on the opposite side of 
the road, and to the rear.  
 
Licensing live music until such late hours would cause disturbance to the numerous 
residential properties that are within metres of the premises. Deptford High Street 
and the surrounding streets are densely residential and the rights of residents to 
quiet enjoyment of their homes must be respected.   
 
The building in question is of poor quality construction and it is unlikely that any 
soundproofing is present, as it has been used for retail until now. It is not known 
whether the applicant intends to install any soundproofing measures before 
occupying it. This should be a condition of the licence in order to reduce nuisance to 
neighbours whatever hours for live music are agreed. It is also not known what 
internal arrangement the applicant seeks for the premises - it seems from the 
application that the licence extends across the whole of the site, which up to now has 
been subdivided into smaller retail units. There is no indication where in the 
premises the live music would take place, as this could affect the impact of the noise 
and whether it transferred through party walls to neighbours.  
 
There are currently doors to the front and the rear of the property, and a condition 
should be applied that these are to be kept closed at all times, ideally with internal 
lobbies installed to reduce the noise nuisance when patrons enter and leave the 
premises.  
 
Given the extended opening hours that the applicant seeks, I would also expect that 
conditions
[...]
as advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing  

Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 10 April 2020. 

This matter must be heard with 20 days from the day after the last day of 
representations (this hearing was postponed due to the Covid 19 pandemic in the 
public interest to be held by remote hearing on 3 June 2020).  

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

Plays 

Report title: Silks, 177 - 181 Rushey Green Catford London SE6 4BD 

Date: 3 June 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: Rushey Green 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, 
Head of Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Mr Obi Egwenu.  

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps 
as they consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



 

 

09:00 – 01:00 Monday – Wednesday 

09:00 – 02:00 Thursday  

09:00 – 04:00 Friday & Saturday  

09:00 – 02:00 Sunday  

Live Music  

09:00 – 04:00 Friday & Saturday  

09:00 – 00:00 Sunday  

Recorded Music  

09:00 – 02:00 Thursday  

09:00 – 04:00 Friday & Saturday  

09:00 – 02:00 Sunday  

Late night refreshment  

09:00 – 02:00 Thursday – Sunday  

 

Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 

09:00 – 04:00 Thursday – Saturday  

09:00 – 02:00 Sunday  

Seasonal Variations as follows: 

Good Friday - 5am 

Easter Sunday - 3am 

Easter Monday - 4am 

Early May bank holiday - 5am 

Spring May bank holiday - 5am 

Summer bank holiday - 5am 

Christmas Day 5am 

Boxing Day - 5am 

New Year’s Eve - 5am 

New Year’s Day - 5am 

 

1.2. Representations were received from two interested persons on the grounds of 
public nuisance. The representations received from interested parties have 
been examined by Officers and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. 
These representations were all
[...]
o promote the four licensing objectives: 
 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

We asa company intend to apply strict, firm and fair policies in our establishment that will keep the safety of the public, 

staff and all other stakeholders in our around the establishment 

 
We will put in place regular training to staff the below to assure the are kept up to date and knowledge is refreshed on 

dealing with the public in all scenarios: 

1. The sale of alcohol 

2. Dealing with intoxicated customer 

3. Dealing with drunk and disorderly 

4. First Aid 

5. Fire Marshal training 

6.Emergency evacuation 
 

Page 63



© Queen’sPrinter and Controller of HMSO 2009 
 

Continued from previouspage... 

7. Minor and major incident reporting. 

 
We already have in place a contract with asecurity firm to manage the security of all hours the venue is open to the public. 

All training will be done with both the security and company staff in mind to keep familiarity and work culture in-line. 

 
Public safety is paramount to usand we will work with the local authorities to keep up to date with any local crimes 

happening report any crime seen by the members of the establishment, practice quick dispersal of all patrons in asafe 

manor to lower the risk of any public issues and continuously apply training to better our efforts and keeping staff, the 

general public, patrons and our area safe as we run the business. 

 
 
 
 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Prevention of crime and disorder will be kept in order with 2 step security checks, security technology such asCCTV, ID 

checkers and metal wand detectors. Incident reports will be contentiously checked to keep out any known customers who 

have previously had issue and a good relation with the police to be informed in ways we can continue to improve security 

checks and of recent crime in the area. 

 
c) P
[...]
ntering the premises after 21:00 shall have their 
personal details recorded by an electronic identification scanner. This scanner must 
record the identification produced and time of entry of any person. This information must 
be made available to police or Local Authority Officers immediately.  
 
There shall be no admittance or re-admittance to the premises after 02:00 unless they 
are booked promoters or DJs.  
 
Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 
needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 
  
Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises (including the 
smoking area) e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or containers with 
them.  
 
No customers shall be permitted to leave the premise with any glass containers. No 
alcohol to be sold for consumption off the premises.  
 
Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly.  
 
The smoking area at the rear of the premises shall be kept clear from any debris and no 
access to the car park/garden for customers. Door staff should be on site in the smoking 
area when in use to ensure that no customers enter from this area and nothing is 
passed over the fencing from outside the premises.  
 
Unaccompanied children are not permitted on the premises.  
 
No children permitted on the premises whilst adult entertainment is in progress.  
 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 
authorized officer of the Council or the Police, which will record the following:  
(a) All crimes reported to the venue  
(b) All ejections of patrons  
(c) Any complaints received  

Page 72



(d) Any incidents of disorder  
(e) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons  
(f) Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment  
(g) Any refusal of the sale of al
[...]
calibration of the noise limiter must take place by a qualified sound engineer and 

recorded in the incident book. 

An appropriately qualified acoustic engineer* must be engaged to carry out an 
acoustic report for both sound insulation, egress and dispersal with appropriate 
recommendations as to how statutory nuisance can be mitigated appropriately, 
within 1 month of the licence being granted. A copy of the report must be sent to the 
licencing authority within 2 months of the licence grant date. Any recommendations 
to improve noise management to ensure a nuisance does not occur to neighbouring 
properties must be implemented with 3 months of the licence grant date.  
 
*defined as a member of the Association of Noise Consultants 

Page 73



 
 

Page 74



 
   
Address: 177-181 Rushey Green, Catford, SE6 4BD – Premises Licence Application Objection  
2ND OBJECTION – AMENDED ACCORDING TO LEWISHAM LICENSING DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES 

 

 
 Dear Sir/Madam,  
I would like to make a representation for the application for a premises licence at the 
aforementioned address.  
I am sure Lewisham Council are aware of the longstanding history of this premises.  
It has a longstanding history of nuisance, anti-social behaviour, violent crimes and noise-related 
nuisances.  
I am making this representation as it would be against my rights as a resident of Octavia House 
to have to suffer the re-opening of this premises. I live directly next to the premises and I am 
scared to leave my home when the premises is open. I cannot sleep at night when the premises 
is open. I was previously objecting on behalf of four residents of Octavia House and one resident 
who resides at close proximity to the premises on Rushey Green but have today been advised by 
the licensing department that I am unable to do so and would need the signatures of all 
objectors. As it is too close to the deadline to realistically achieve this, I have asked the other 
objectors to send in separate objectio
[...]
Suggested conditions or 
amendments that could be added to 

the licence to remedy your 
representation  

No suggested conditons. Do not give 

license. 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

N.B. If you make this representation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Committee hearing 
and any subsequent appeal proceedings.   

 
Signed                        Date        

 

Please return this form along with any additional sheets to licensing@lewisham.gov.uk, alternatively you 
can post this to: Lewisham Licensing Authority, Holbeach Office, 9 Holbeach Road, SE6 4TW.   
 
All personal information provided will be redacted except your surname. Your representation if approved as 
relevant by a council officer, will then be copied to the holder of the premises licence or the person making 
the application, whoever is appropriate.  This form must be returned within 28 days from the date specified 
on the blue notice displayed on the premises. 

Page 76

mailto:licensing@lewisham.gov.uk


d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\0\5\ai00025502\$vbpeslm3.doc 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

6. FK Food Centre Ltd (Catford Food Centre) 
  
 

 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Date: 3 June 2020 
Key decision: No  
Class: Part 1  
Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider excluding this item from the press and 

public. . 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street Deptford SE8 3NU
	Badger Application
	Proposed Conditions for Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8
	Badger Badger objections

	4 Silks 177 - 181 Rushey Green Catford London SE6 4BD.
	Silks application
	Proposed Conditions for Silks 177-181 Rushey Green Catford SE6 4BD
	Silks objection 1.pdf
	Silks objection 2

	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNESDAY 3 JUNE 2020 and held remotely at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Campbell, 
Hordijenko, Howard, Powell and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anwar and Handley. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
 
 

Silks 177-181 Rushey Green SE6 4BD 
 

Applicant 
 

Jodie Mears, Obi Egwenu and Carlos Harris 
 

Representation 
 

No objectors were present. 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 4 
and 10 December 2019 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Badger Badger 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 3NU 
 
 This application was withdrawn. 
 
 
4. Silks 177-181 Rushey Green SE6 4BD 
 
 
4.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the first remote meeting of the Licensing 

Committee. She introduced those present, and outlined the procedure to be 
followed for the meeting. She then invited Ms Hooper to introduce the application. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

 Licensing Officer  
 
4.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for a 

new premises licence for Silks 177-181 Rushey Green SE6 4BD. She outlined the 
application and said that representations had been received from two interested 
parties on the grounds of public nuisance. Conditions had been agreed between 
the Police, Crime and Enforcement Officers and the applicant in order to promote 
the four licensing objectives. No objection had been received from any responsible 
authorities. She outlined the options open to members of the Committee when 
making their decision.  

 
 Applicant  
 
4.3 Mr Harris said that he had read the objections received from local residents and 

intended to address these concerns in his presentation.  
 
4.4 Mr Harris said that he is aware of the history of Nuvo Lounge, which was, until 

recently, a nightclub at 177-181 Rushey Green. The business had not been run 
well; security was poor. Security will be paramount at Silks; this is highlighted as 
one of the major concerns for local resident and businesses. There will not be any 
violent crime at Silks because an in-house security firm has been engaged. There 
will be CCTV inside and outside the premises and there will always be security. 

  
4.5  I.D scanners will be installed at Silks to act as a deterrent for those considering 

taking part in any crime and disorder. Management will work with the local 
authority and neighbours. Mr Harris said that it is important to know the local 
community well and be able to address any concerns that they may have.  

 
4.6 Mr Harris said that there had also been complaints about noise. Security will 

ensure that there are minimal queues outside Silks, so noise will not be heard from 
patrons standing outside the premises. Advice will be sought from the local 
authority and a ‘noise limiter’ will be set at the recommended level. There will be 
staggered dispersal at the end of the evening managed by stewards and the 
security team. 

 
4.7 Mr Harris said that Silks will not be just a night club; it will be a bar and restaurant 

and there will be something to benefit all members of the community. There will be 
classes and he wanted the premises to be multi-functional. 

 
4.8 Councillor Elliot said that residents had referred to several incidents of noise 

nuisance. He asked about Silks’ re-entry policy and how the sound of people 
outside, smoking will be managed. Mr Harris said that there will not be any re-
entry after 1am, although he asked not to be quoted on this time. As a business, 
they prefer to have patrons inside where money is made.  

 
4.9 Mr Harris said that there are plans to have the smoking area at the rear of the 

property, rather than the front. It will not be a social area and patrons will be 
encouraged to go back into the premises as soon as possible. Security will be 
policing this area, at all times. 

 



 

 
 
 

3 

4.10 Councillor Elliott asked whether the smoking area would be close to the flats. Mr 
Harris said he was not sure of the exact layout at the back because of lockdown 
following Covid-19 pandemic. However, from memory, he believed that the 
nearest property is 200 yards away not including residents directly above the 
premises. There is also a car park a few hundred yards from the flats. 

 
4.11 Councillor Elliott asked Mr Harris whether he thought that residents above Silks 

would be affected by the smoke rising from the smoking area. Mr Harrison did not 
know the measurement but said that the premises are extremely tall with space 
between the two. He did not believe that residents would be affected by smoking 
unless their windows were open at night. 

 
4.12 Councillor Campbell asked about the capacity of the venue. She also said that 

there had been fly-tipping in the area and asked how they could prevent the 
situation from worsening. Mr Harris said that the capacity of Silks would be 
between 500-700 patrons. The rear of the smoking area will be boarded up to 
ensure that no one could just jump over the fence. Their rubbish will be managed 
on a daily basis.  

 
4.13 Ms Hooper said that in the conditions already agreed, re-entry would not be 

permitted after 2am. Mr Harris said that re-entry would not be after 1am. She said 
that members may wish to adjust the agreed conditions when making their 
deliberations. 

 
4.14 Councillor Howard said that residential flats are close to the premises and there 

had previously been complaints about noise from patrons. Mr Harris said that he is 
familiar with the previous club and aware of the problems and issues they faced. 
He was not surprised at the objections because, unlike the proposals for Silks, 
they did not have strong in-house security, who know how the business should 
work and know the area well. He said that management want staff and residents to 
feel safe.  

 
4.15 Councillor Howard asked what plays would be shown. Mr Harris said that there 

would be more music than plays. He said that he did not want Silks to be only a 
night club. He had experience managing many different events. He has managed 
corporate and social events and wanted to create a business that is multi-
functional. He anticipated catering for short and feature films as well as a nightclub 
and bar and restaurant. 

 
4.16 Councillor Wise said that in her opinion, the dispersal of patrons causes the most 

problems for residents. She asked Mr Harris what policy was in place for a smooth 
dispersal of patrons. Mr Harris said that there would be a staggered dispersal over 
a period of half an hour. There would also be a staggered queuing system as 
patrons leave, to ensure that they leave quicker.  

 
4.17 The Chair asked Mr Harris what previous experience he has had managing 

events. Mr Harris said that he has 14 years’ experience working within the events 
industry. He ran parties when he was 16 years old in night clubs. Since then he 
has been involved in the corporate industry arranging corporate meetings and 
award shows. He then arranged weddings, sales meetings and exhibitions, 



 

 
 
 

4 

corporate events and award shows. Mr Harris said that he has been running night 
clubs for 3-4 years.  

 
4.18 Ms Mears said that conditions had been agreed with re-entry until 2am. Mr Harris 

said that re-entry would be 1am but he had been unsure. She asked members to 
grant the new licence with conditions as agreed with the Police and the licensing 
team. 

 
4.19 The Chair said that the meeting would now go into closed session. All parties 

would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked the 
applicants for attending the meeting. 
       

5 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
 4. Silks 177-181 Rushey Green SE6 4BD 
 
 6. FK Food Centre Ltd (Catford Food Centre) 
 

The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

 4. Silks 177-181 Rushey Green SE6 4BD 
 

RESOLVED that the application for a new premises licence be GRANTED subject 
to conditions which had been recommended by the Police and licensing officers. 
Granting the application, subject to these conditions, would promote the four 
licensing objectives. 
 
6.  FK Food Centre Ltd (Catford Food Centre) 91 Rushey Green SE6 4JD 
 
After having regard to the compromise agreement outlined in the consent order 
signed by the London borough of Lewisham and FK Food Centre, it was 
RESOLVED that the licence be reinstated subject to the conditions within the 
consent order and that these changes will take immediate effect. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.55pm 

 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 


